Failure to obtain any necessary approval, 
entitlement, or permit shall constitute a breach of a material provision of this 
Agreement.  

4. With respect to a Project funded with SCW Program Contributions through the 
Regional Program, if the Project has an estimated capital cost of over twenty-five 
million dollars ($25,000,000),as adjusted periodically by the Chief Engineer in 
accordance with changes in the Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers in 
the Los Angeles area, or other appropriate index, a provision that the Infrastructure 
Program Project Developer for such a Project must require that all contractors

[...]

Failure to obtain any necessary approval, 
entitlement, or permit shall constitute a breach of a material provision of this 
Agreement.  

4. With respect to a Project funded with SCW Program Contributions through the 
Regional Program, if the Project has an estimated capital cost of over twenty-five 
million dollars ($25,000,000),as adjusted periodically by the Chief Engineer in 
accordance with changes in the Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers in 
the Los Angeles area, or other appropriate index, a provision that the Infrastructure 
Program Project Developer for such a Project must require that all contractors